COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ı	n	th	Δ	N/	lat	te	r	a	F٠
•			_	ıv	_	15			

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF SENTRA)	CASE NO.
CORPORATION FOR AN ALTERNATIVE)	2020-00102
RATE ADJUSTMENT)	

ORDER

On August 10, 2020, Sentra Corporation (Sentra) advised the Commission of its acceptance of the amount of revenue increase set forth in the Commission Staff Report (Staff Report) issued July 28, 2020. With its comments accepting Staff's calculated rates, Sentra requested an informal conference be held in order to discuss with Staff the calculations in the Staff Report. On September 2, 2020 a video informal conference was held. Pursuant to the Commission's Orders in Case No. 2020-00085,¹ issued March 16, 2020, and March 24, 2020, Sentra SHALL NOT FILE the original paper copy at this time, but rather shall file original paper copy within 30 days of the lifting of the current state of emergency.

Having reviewed Sentra's August 10, 2020 comments to the Staff Report and all other relevant information, the Commission finds that:

1. Within 14 days from the date of this Order, Sentra should publish a one-time notice following the requirements of 807 KAR 5:076, Section 5. The customer notice should be formatted as set forth in the Appendix to this Order.

¹ Case No. 2020-00085, *Electronic Emergency Docket Related to the Novel Coronavirus COVID-* 19 (Ky. PSC Mar. 16, 2020), Order at 5–6. Case No. 2020-00085, *Electronic Emergency Docket Related to the Novel Coronavirus COVID-* 19 (Ky. PSC Mar. 24, 2020), Order at 1–3.

- 2. Sentra should provide proof of publication of the notice to the Commission no later than October 27, 2020.
- 3. Any motion to intervene based on Sentra's acceptance of the revenue requirement proposed in the Staff Report should be filed within 30 days after the date of publication of customer notice.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Within 14 days from the date of this Order, Sentra shall publish a one-time notice following the requirements of 807 KAR 5:076, Section 5. The customer notice shall be formatted as set forth in the Appendix to this Order.
- 2. Sentra shall provide proof of publication of the notice to the Commission no later than October 27, 2020.
- 3. Any motion to intervene based on Sentra's acceptance of the revenue requirement proposed in the Staff Report shall be filed within 30 days of the date of publication of customer notice.

By the Commission

ENTERED

OCT 09 2020

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Acting Executive Director

APPENDIX

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2020-00102 DATED OCT 09 2020

NOTICE

On April 14, 2020, the Kentucky Public Service Commission (PSC) accepted for filing Sentra Corporation's (Sentra) application requesting to increase its revenue from natural gas sales by approximately 74.70 percent. After performing a review of Sentra's application and records, the PSC Staff recommended that Sentra be granted an increase in natural gas service revenues of approximately 118.27 percent. Pursuant to the PSC's Order of April 27, 2020, in Case No. 2020-00102, Sentra requested that the PSC approve the PSC Staff recommended revenue requirement and that Sentra be allowed to implement the revised rates as follows:

Monthly Gas Rates									
Residential Customers			Base Rate		Gas Cost Recovery Rate*	Total			
Customer Charge			\$11.00				Minimum Bill		
All Mcf			\$9.888		\$2.3640	\$12.252	per Mcf		
Non-Residential Customers									
Customer Charge			\$25.00				Minimum Bill		
First	50	Mcf	\$9.888		\$2.3640	\$12.252	per Mcf		
Over	50	Mcf	\$7.888		\$2.3640	\$10.252	per Mcf		
*Gas Cost Recovery approved in Case No. 2020-00078 effective May 1, 2020. Nonrecurring Charge									
Residential and Non-Residential Customers									
Disconnection						\$44.00			
Connection/Reconnection						\$44.00			

This filing may be examined at the offices of Sentra located at 112 Orchard Lane, Tompkinsville, KY 42167.

This filing may also be examined on the PSC website at https://psc.ky.gov/ and after the state of emergency has lifted and government offices are open to the public, at

the offices of the Public Service Commission located at 211 Sower Boulevard in Frankfort, Kentucky, Monday–Friday from 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

A copy of the PSC Staff Report can be found at the following address:

https://psc.ky.gov/pscscf/2020%20Cases/2020-00102//20200728 STAFF REPORT.pdf

Any person may submit comments on the proposed request no later than 30 days after the date of publication of customer notice. Comments shall be in writing and shall be submitted to the Executive Director, Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Comments may also be submitted by electronic mail to psc.info@ky.gov. If the Commission does not receive any request for intervention or hearing in this matter within 30 days after the date of publication of this customer notice, the Commission will proceed to render a decision in the matter.

*Dan Bryant Sentra Corporation c/o Sentra Resources LLC 112 Orchard Lane Tompkinsville, KY 42167

*Sentra Corporation c/o Sentra Resources LLC 112 Orchard Lane Tompkinsville, KY 42167

*Honorable Robert C Moore Attorney At Law Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634